

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

SEMTEK INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS  
OF MARYLAND

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 237-7543

JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH J. CHESEBRO  
3920 Northampton St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
(202) 686-0457

WALTER J. LACK  
STEVEN C. SHUMAN  
ENGSTROM, LIPSCOMB  
& LACK  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 552-3800

MICHAEL H. GOTTESMAN  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9482

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

DO NOT  
REMOVE FROM  
LL RR

(counsel cont'd)

ANDREW W. ZEPEDA  
STEVEN L. HOGAN  
LURIE & ZEPEDA  
9107 Wilshire Blvd.  
Beverly Hills, CA 90210  
(310) 274-8700

THOMAS V. GIRARDI  
JAMES KROPFF  
GIRARDI & KEESE  
1126 Wilshire Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 977-0211

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Reply Brief for the Petitioner .....	1
I. Rule 41(b) Does Not Control This Case .....	2
A. By Its Terms, Rule 41(b) Does Not Create a Federal Law of Res Judicata .....	3
B. The Rules Enabling Act Precludes Interpreting Rule 41(b) as Creating a Federal Law of Res Judicata .....	4
C. Lockheed's Interpretation of Rule 41(b) Would Produce Uncertainty .....	10
II. The Law of the Forum State Controls the Preclusive Effect of a Federal Diversity Judgment .	11
A. State Interests .....	12
B. Federal Interests .....	14
C. Forum Shopping .....	17
III. Even If Rule 41(b) Controlled, It Would Not Accord Preclusive Effect To Limitations Dismissals .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998) . . . .	13
<i>Bank of the United States v. Donnelly</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 361 (1834) . . . . .	2, 6
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912) . . . . .	11
<i>Brent v. Bank of Washington</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 596 (1836) .	2
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948) . . . . .	6
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Deposit Bank v. Frankfort</i> , 191 U.S. 499 (1903) .	2, 11, 12, 15
<i>Dupasseur v. Rochereau</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 130 (1874) . . . . .	passim
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	1
<i>Federated Dep't Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) . . . .	5
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) . . . . .	16
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) . . . . .	9
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) . . . . .	6, 10
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917) . . . . .	5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) . . . . .	4
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> , 5 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2000) . . .	13
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) . . .	19
<i>Kern v. Hettinger</i> , 303 F.2d 333 (2d Cir. 1962) . . . . .	16
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>Koch v. Rodlin Enterprises</i> , 273 Cal. Rptr. 438 (Ct. App. 1990) . . . . .	13, 19

<i>Lackner v. LaCroix</i> , 602 P.2d 393 (Cal. 1979) . . . . .	13
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985) . . . . .	5
<i>M'Cormick v. Sullivant</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 192 (1825) . .	12
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) . . . . .	14
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) . . . . .	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) . . . .	18
<i>Ritchey v. Upjohn Drug Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 963 (1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) . . . . .	6
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) . . . . .	16
<i>Townsend v. Jemison</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 407 (1850) . . . . .	6
<i>Union &amp; Planters' Bank v. Memphis</i> , 189 U.S. 71 (1903) . .	5
<i>United States v. United States Smelting Refining &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950) . . . . .	10
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986) . . .	15
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) . . . . .	9
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924) . . . . .	10

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1652 . . . . .	14
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 . . . . .	6, 17
Pub. L. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4648 . . . . .	8

### RULES

FRCP 3 . . . . .	9
FRCP 8(c) . . . . .	9
FRCP 14 . . . . .	8
FRCP 41(b) . . . . .	passim
FRCP 59(e) . . . . .	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Affidavit of Steven C. Shuman in Opposition to Motion to Transfer, <i>Semtek International Incorporated v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. CCB-97-2386 (D. Md.)	17
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Federal Judgments Law: Sources of Authority and Sources of Rules</i> , 70 TEX. L. REV. 1551 (1992)	15
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Hold the Corks: A Comment on Paul Carrington's "Substance" and "Procedure" in the Rules Enabling Act</i> , 1989 DUKE L.J. 1012	9
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Interjurisdictional Preclusion, Full Faith and Credit and Federal Common Law: A General Approach</i> , 71 CORNELL L. REV. 733 (1986)	passim
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>The Rules Enabling Act of 1934</i> , 130 U. PA. L. REV. 1015 (1982)	7, 8, 15
Robert N. Clinton, <i>Rule 9 of the Federal Habeas Corpus Rules: A Case Study on the Need for Reform of the Rules Enabling Acts</i> , 63 IOWA L. REV. 15 (1977)	7
Howard M. Erichson, <i>Interjurisdictional Preclusion</i> , 96 MICH. L. REV. 945 (1998)	16
Richard H. Field <i>et al.</i> , CIVIL PROCEDURE (1997)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 422, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 889, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	7
Letter from Hon. William H. Rehnquist to Hon. Peter W. Rodino, Jr. (Oct. 19, 1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 134 Cong. Rec. H10,430, H10,441 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988)	8
Graham C. Lilly, <i>The Symmetry of Preclusion</i> , 54 OHIO ST. L.J. 289 (1993)	4, 6, 10, 17
James W. Moore & Marcus Cohn, <i>Federal Class</i>	

<i>Actions – Jurisdiction and Effect of Judgment</i> , 32 ILL. L. REV. 555 (1938)	8
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	5
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1988 rev.)	5, 14, 18, 19
Restatement of Judgments (1942)	2, 17, 19
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	2, 3, 5, 14
S. Rep. No. 440, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928)	7
S. Rep. No. 1174, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	7
Tr. of Oral Arg.	13
Uniform Conflict of Laws Limitations Act, 12 U.L.A. 46-49 (Supp. 1983)	19
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (1981 & 2000 Supp.)	4, 5, 14
